FUNCTIONAL BLOCK DIAGRAM
S1A
D1
S1B
IN1
IN2
S2B
D2

occur on devices subjected to high energy electrostatic discharges. Therefore, proper ESD
precautions are recommended to avoid performance degradation or loss of functionality.
ORDERING GUIDE
Model Temperature Range Package Option*
ADG333ABN –40°C to +85°C N-20
ADG333ABR –40°C to +85°C R-20
ADG333ABRS –40°C to +85°C RS-20
*N = Plastic DIP, R = Small Outline IC (SOIC). RS = Shrink Small Outline
Package (SSOP).
Table I. Truth Table
Logic Switch A Switch B
0 OFF ON
1 ON OFF
ADG333A
REV. 0 –5–
TERMINOLOGY
S Source Terminal. May be an input or output.
D Drain Terminal. May be an input or output.
IN Logic Control Input.
RON Ohmic resistance between D and S.
∆RON RON variation due to a change in the analog
input voltage with a constant load current.
RON Match Difference between the RON of any two
channels.
IS (OFF) Source leakage current with the switch
“OFF.”
ID (OFF) Drain leakage current with the switch
“OFF.”
ID, IS (ON) Channel leakage current with the switch
“ON.”
VD (VS) Analog voltage on terminals D, S.
CS (OFF) “OFF” Switch Source Capacitance.
CD (OFF) “OFF” Switch Drain Capacitance.
CD, CS (ON) “ON” Switch Capacitance.
tON Delay between applying the digital control in-
put and the output switching on.
tOFF Delay between applying the digital control in-
put and the output switching off.
tOPEN Break Before Make delay when switches are
configured as a multiplexer.
VINL Maximum input voltage for logic “0.”
VINH Minimum input voltage for logic “1.”
IINL (IINH) Input current of the digital input.
Crosstalk A measure of unwanted signal which is
coupled through from one channel to another
as a result of parasitic capacitance.
Off Isolation A measure of unwanted signal coupling
through an “OFF” switch.
Charge Injection A measure of the glitch impulse transferred
from  the digital input to the analog output
during switching.
PIN CONFIGURATION
DIP/SOIC/SSOP
14